The polls were closed at fifteen minutes past five and the following was the result of the balloting. 

The whole number of ballots was Eleven Hundred fifty three 1153 

For Selectman & Overseer of the Poor 

James H. Lyons 244 Oakland Ave.  Four Hundred Ninety four   494 
Edward Riley 243 Merrimack St.  Two Hundred and seven   207 
Frank A. Rowell 1 Ingalls Ct.   One hundred and ten    110 
David D. Woodbury 265 Broadway  Three Hundred and six   326 
Blank      Sixteen       16 

For Assessor of Taxes 

Samuel Joy 176 Tyler St.    Five Hundred and Sixty   560 
David D. Woodbury 265 Broadway  Five Hundred and Six    506 
James H. Lyons    One          1 
Edward Riley     One          1 
Blank      Eighty five       85 

And James H. Lyons was declared elected Selectmen, and was sworn. 

Samuel Joy was declared elected Assessor, - and was sworn. 

At fifteen minutes past five, the meeting for business was opened.